

Brussels, 24.7.2023 C(2023) 4846 final

COMMISSION DECISION

of 24.7.2023

amending Commission Decision C(2022) 9168 on the financing of the pilot project "Transatlantic cooperation scheme delivering the Green Deal locally" and the adoption of the work programme for 2022

EN EN

COMMISSION DECISION

of 24.7.2023

amending Commission Decision C(2022) 9168 on the financing of the pilot project "Transatlantic cooperation scheme delivering the Green Deal locally" and the adoption of the work programme for 2022

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2018/1046 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 July 2018 on the financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union, amending Regulations (EU) No 1296/2013, (EU) No 1301/2013, (EU) No 1303/2013, (EU) No 1304/2013, (EU) No 1309/2013, (EU) No 1316/2013, (EU) No 223/2014, (EU) No 283/2014, and Decision No 541/2014/EU and repealing Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 966/2012¹, and in particular Article 110 thereof,

Whereas:

- (1) By Commission Decision C(2022) 9168, the work programme for 2022 for the pilot project "Transatlantic cooperation scheme delivering the Green Deal locally", was adopted.
- (2) The Conference of Peripheral Maritime Regions (CPMR) was named as a mono beneficiary of a direct award on the basis of Article 195(f) of the Financial Regulation. However, it is necessary for the smooth implementation of this pilot project and for a qualitative outcome to add the partners referred to in the Annex as co-beneficiaries in the action foreseen in the above-referred work programme. A consortium between partners will bring additional administrative power, will benefit from a larger network in the Atlantic and will bring different types of expertise to the implementation of the action, as stated in the Annex.
- (3) Commission Decision C(2022) 9168 should therefore be amended accordingly,

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Sole Article

The Annex to Commission Decision C(2022) 9168 is amended as set out in the Annex to this Decision.

Done at Brussels, 24.7.2023

For the Commission Elisa FERREIRA Member of the Commission

_

¹ OJ L 193, of 30.07.2018, p. 1.